We must acknowledge that the incorporation of some updates in the

analysis might have been made in different ways - for example, different

assumptions might have been considered for the future values of fuel

prices and unemployment rate, and different assumptions might have

been considered for the impact of changing the average heavy vehicle

184

load. In order to take this into account, we made a sensitivity analysis for

the fuel prices, and considered different scenarios for the unemployment

rate and heavy vehicle load.

In the case of fuel prices, we considered values 10% above and 10%

below the base scenario of our analysis (Table 2). For the unemployment

rate, we analysed the impact of excluding it from the analysis (consid-

ering full-employment as in the previous studies) and we also analysed

the impact of assuming that from 2019 on it will decrease, at a rate of

10% a year, until it reaches 7% - the average value of the unemployment

rate for the period of 2000-2010 (see Table 3). Finally, for heavy vehicle

load, we considered an alternative scenario in which its value is the one

assumed by Reis et al. (2008) (Table 4).

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis for fuel prices

CBA Components Base
scenario

Fuel price
Unit: ENPV in million euros +10% -10%

Travel time savings 400,6 388,6 413,8
Vehicle operating costs 0,1 -0,8 1,0
Accident costs 99,7 96,7 103,1
Environmental externalities -2,2 -2,2 -2,3
Benefits related to new users 22,5 22,6 22,6
Wider economic benefits 31,4 30,4 32,4
Residual Value 85,4 85,4 85,4
Total benefits 637,4 620,7 655,8
Construction, maintenance and operation costs -680,2 -680,2 -680,2
Total Costs -680,2 -680,2 -680,2

ENPV -42,8 -59,5 -24,3
ERR 3,5% 3,3% 3,7%

B/C ratio 0,94 0,91 0,96

In the case of changes in fuel prices, there are some changes in the

ENPV, but it always remains negative. In the cases of the unemployment

rate and heavy vehicle load, the changes in ENPV are negligible.

We can reach the conclusion that the recent changes in the mac-

ro-economic situation in Portugal lead to an ENPV of the Douro Interior

sub-concession that is negative. Godinho and Dias (2012) had already

concluded that a significant positive ENPV, as provided by previous analy-

sis, could not be enough to ensure that the best option would be to start

185

building the infrastructure right away. These authors use the same data